

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
No. 24-CV-380**

C.M., *a minor, through his parents,*  
LEAH MCGHEE AND CHAD  
MCGHEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVIDSON COUNTY BOARD OF  
EDUCATION; *and* ERIC R.  
ANDERSON, *in his individual  
capacity,*

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED  
PURSUANT TO LR 65.1(b)**

Troy D. Shelton  
N.C. State Bar No. 48070  
tshelton@dowlingfirm.com  
Craig D. Schauer  
N.C. State Bar No. 41571  
cschauer@dowlingfirm.com  
DOWLING PLLC  
3801 Lake Boone Trail, Suite 260  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27607  
Telephone: (919) 529-3351

Dean McGee (*pro hac vice*)  
James McQuaid (*pro hac vice*)  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
7500 Rialto Blvd., Suite 1-250  
Austin, TX 78735  
(512) 481-4400

dmcgee@libertyjusticecenter.org  
jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff C.M., a minor,  
through his parents, Leah McGhee  
and Chad McGhee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

I. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of his First Amendment Claim. ....3

    a. Defendants’ new post-hoc rationalizations for Plaintiff’s suspension are unavailing. ....3

    b. Defendants’ factual narratives clarify that Plaintiff was not the source of any classroom disruption. ....5

    c. Defendants cannot justify suspension in the absence of disruption caused by Plaintiff.....9

II. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of his due process claim. ....10

III. In arguing that Plaintiff will not suffer irreparable harm, Defendants disregard the harm inherent in a First Amendment violation. ....13

IV. The balance of equities weighs in Plaintiff’s favor, and an injunction protecting constitutional rights is always in the public interest.....14

CONCLUSION.....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	7
<i>Doe 2 by &amp; through Doe 1 v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 832 F. App'x 802 (4th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Doe v. Rockingham Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 403 (W.D. Va. 1987).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	13
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	11
<i>Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Heward v. Board of Education of Anne Arundel County</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00195, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174960, (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023).....	4, 6, 10, 12
<i>Hillman v. Elliott</i> , 436 F. Supp. 812 (W.D. Va. 1977).....	12
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County School</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021) .....	7
<i>Montano v. INOVA Health Care Servs.</i> , No. 1:08cv565 (GBL), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93042 (E.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2008) .....	10
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	8
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	4

<i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , 411 F. App'x 541 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Starbuck v. Williamsburg James City Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 4:18cv63, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237077 (E.D. Va. Nov. 20, 2020).....	11
<i>Starbuck v. Williamsburg James Cty. Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 28 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 529 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>Wofford v. Evans</i> , 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.C.G.S. 115C-390.6 .....	13
